Note 2: Exercise price of the stock options mentioned above considered the effect of earnings
distribution of 2006 which was readjusted to $31.4.

(c) Result of evaluation:

For the nine-month period
ended September 30, 2007

For the nine-month period
ended September 30, 2006

Weighted average fair value of
options granted to employees $   17.4656 (in dollars) $   17.4656 (in dollars)

Compensation cost under “fair value
method”   6,982   22,932

(d) Pro forma information:

For the nine-month period
ended September 30, 2007

For the nine-month period
ended September 30, 2006

Net income Net income  $ 329,157 $ 242,929

 Pro forma net
income

  322,175   219,997

Basic earnings
 per share (EPS)

EPS   2.30  (in dollars)   1.66  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   2.26  (in dollars)   1.50  (in dollars)
Diluted earnings
 per share

EPS   2.29  (in dollars)   1.66  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   2.25  (in dollars)   1.50  (in dollars)

 33

 (23) Personnel, depreciation and amortization expenses
 For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2007

 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total
Personnel expenses
  Salaries $   44,635 $   352,876 $   397,511

  Labor and health insurances   141   30,427   30,568

  Pension   91   19,261   19,352

  Others   1,033   25,728   26,761

 $   45,900 $   428,292 $   474,192

Depreciation  $   59,440 $   45,746 $   105,186

Amortization   54,532   15,655   70,187

 $   113,972 $   61,401 $   175,373

 For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2006
 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total
Personnel expenses
  Salaries $   120,017 $   324,202 $   444,219

  Labor and health insurances   5,648   27,474   33,122

  Pension   3,335   18,015   21,350

  Others   2,551   20,163   22,714

 $   131,551 $   389,854 $   521,405

Depreciation  $   117,854 $   47,054 $   164,908

Amortization   31,064   16,644   47,708

 $   148,918 $   63,698 $   212,616

(24) Preparation of financial statements

   The Company, in accordance with Article 12 of “Statute for Upgrading Industries,”
may set aside 20% of overseas investments as allowance for investment losses for
income tax purposes. The balance amounted to $113,022 as of September 30, 2007.

   However, to comply with generally accepted accounting principles in the Republic
of China, the allowance had been reversed in the financial statements as of
September 30, 2007.

   The allowance for investment loss is as follows:

Amount as of January 1, 2007   Additions   Recovery   Amount as of September 30, 2007